Rule 4 49C Form 4 68
Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 S - 1 92

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05283169
Name of Company
{a) Insert full name
of company | (@) 24 Se7en Support Services Limited
Limited
(b) Insert full name{s} We (b)

and address(es) Rychard Brewer and Matthew Robert Haw
Baker Tilly Restructuring and Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery
Recovery LLP LLP
25 Farringdon Street 25 Farringdon Street
London EC4A 4AB London EC4A 4AB

the Joint Liquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 2 August 2013
to 1 August 2014

Signed /L/Nk——« Date 1A 4 L

Presenters name, Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP,

address and
reference Ref RPB/MRHIUFW/JH/DJP/1045264

= *A3HHX7PE*
ABS

30/0912014 #225
COMPANIES HOUSE




IN THE MATTER OF

24 SE7EN SUPPORT SERVICES LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION (“THE COMPANY?”)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

29 SEPTEMBER 2014

MATTHEW ROBERT HAW AND RICHARD BREWER
JOINT LIQUIDATORS

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

|
|
Baker Tilly 2 29 September 2014 |
RPB/MRH/JFW/JTH/DJF/1045264/7/CVLG980-2010v070814 |

|




CONTENTS

SECTIONS

1

2

PURPOSE OF REPORT

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION IN THE PREVIOUS 12 MONTHS
ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

CREDITORS’® CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES

A COMPANY INFORMATION

B, SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

C CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT
D CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENT RATES
E CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES ANALYSIS

TIME COST ANALYSIS

CVLO980-2010v070814




1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide
creditors, members and the Registrar of Compames with information relating to the
progress of the Liquidation 1n the period from 2 August 2013 to I August 2014 This
report should be read 1n conjunction with any previous reports that have been 1ssued,
copies of which are available on request

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of
Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(as amended) It has not been prepared for use 1n respect of any other purpose, or to
inform any mvestment decision 1n relation to any debt or financial interest in the
Company Any estimated outcomes for creditors are 1llustrative and may be subject to
sigmificant change Neither the Joint Liqudators nor Baker Tilly Restructuring and
Recovery LLP accept any hability whatsoever arising as a result of any decision or
action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained 1n this report

2, PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION IN THE PREVIOUS 12 MONTHS
2.1 Realisation of Assets
2.1.1 Sale of Business

In the previous Administration, the Joint Admimistrators sold the business and
assets of the Company on 10 February 2012 Independent Agents, SIA Group,
marketed the assets and recommended the sale to Teamwork (UK) Limited
(“Teamwork”™). Teamwork 1s a connected company by virtue of common directors
and shareholders

The total consideration of £37,500 has been paid in full, with the final £4,250 being
received into the Liqudation account. As such there was no action to take in the
reporting period

2.1.2 Factored Book Debts

The Company factored the majonty of its book debts and as a result these were
assigned as secunty to Bibby Fmnancial Services Limited (‘Bibby’). Bibby
continued to collect out the ledger until its debt was satisfied and its termination
charges applied

Bibby were paid n full and subsequently transferred a surplus of funds to the
Admnistration of £35,773 22 There are no further funds due from the factored
book debts Again, there was therefore no action to take 1n the reporting period

2.1.3 Unfactored Book Debts

Accountancy and Administrative Services Limited (“AAS”) were instructed to
assist Teamwork 1n the collection of the unfactored book debts

Baker Tilly 1 29 September 2014
RPB/MRH/JFW/JH/DJIP/1045264/7/CVLO980-201hv070814




Further to the office holders™ report and proposals, after taking nto account
necessary adjustments, the revised value of the ledger at the date of appointment
was £97,454 46 Funds received 1in the Adminmistration totalled £70,832 53 which
exceeded the onginal recovery estimate of £62,042.00.

The remaining book debts are deemed uncollectable The Joint Liquidators are
reviewing the possibility of claaming VAT bad debt relief on the uncollectable book
debt ledger

2.1.4 Licence to Occupy

The Joint Adminustrators granted Teamwork a Licence to Occupy at the premuses at
20a Peach Street, Wokingham for a limited peniod whiist they haised with the
landlord regarding an assignment of the lease.

The Joint Administrators eventually assigned the lease to Teamwork Teamwork
have remitted funds in the sum of £1,158.84 to meet its rent obligations due under
the Licence to Occupy

2.1.5 Administration Surplus

Surplus funds of £81,087 65 were transferred to the Liquidation

Joint Admimistrators” remuneration of £33,583 34 and cxpenses of £193 10 were
pard from the Liquidation account

2.2 Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations, the Joint Liquidators have filed the
appropnate documentation with the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills
in relation to the conduct of the directors

23 Change in Joint Liquidator

The Company entered into Administration on 10 February 2012 and exited into
Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation on 2 August 2012 The former Admunistrators,
Colin David Wilson and Frank Wessely, were appointed as Joint Liquidators

By Court Order, Mr Wilson was removed as Joint Liqudator and Ian Malcolm
Donald Graham Cadlock was appointed 1n his place, effective from 17 July 2014

A further Court Order dated 7 May 2014 appointed Richard Brewer and Matthew
Robert Haw 1n place of Messrs Wessely and Cadlock A Notice to this effect was
advertised 1n the London Gazette, and 1n accordance with the terms of the Order,
any creditor was entitled to apply to Court to vary or discharge the Order within 21
days of that notice

Baker Tilly 2 29 September 2014
RPB/MRH/IFW/IH/DIP/1045264/7/CVLO980-201(w070814




3 ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

There are no assets remaining to be realised.

As mentioned 1n section 2 1 3, the Joint Liquidators are reviewing the potential claim
for VAT bad debt rehef in relation to the uncollectable book debt ledger The quantum
of any such claim 1s uncertain at this time

4 CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
4.1 Secured Creditors

Bibby was granted a fixed and floating charge and assignment over the Company’s
book debts on 14 September 2011 Bibby was paid in full in the Administration
through the direct collection of the book debts.

4.2 Preferential Creditors

The employees of the Company were transferred to the purchaser under the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) regulations (“TUPE”) thereby potentially
mitigating / extingmshing any preferential claims against the Company

Since the appointment, | understand that one of these employees has made a claim
through the Redundancy Payments Office

In addition there were a substantial number of contract workers and these individuals
are not entitled to claim for wages and holiday pay as the directors maintain that these
individuals were not Company employees They are therefore considered unsecured
creditors 1n the Liquidation.

4.3 Unsecured Creditors

On 22 January 2014, a first and final distnbution was declared of 3 94 pence 1n the £ to
unsecured creditors No further dividend will be declared to unsecured creditors as the
funds realised have already been distnbuted, used or allocated for defraying the
expenses of the Liquidation

4.4 Prescribed Part

The “Prescnbed Part” 1s a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating
charge realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations. This 1s
calculated on a shiding scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Bibby on 14 September 2011
which was registered with the Registrar of Companies on 16 September 2011  As
Bibby have been repaid 1n full from the assigned debts, there were no funds payable
under therr floating charge and therefore the prescribed part provisions did not apply

Baker Tilly 3 29 September 2014
RPB/MRH/JFW/TH/DJP/1045264/7/CVLO980-2010v070814




5 RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

Attached as Appendix B is a summary of the Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments
for the pertod from 2 August 2013 to 1 August 2014

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM
Revenue and Customs shown separately

6 COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS®’ REMUNERATION
6.1 Closure Costs in Prior Administration

Details of the actual costs incurred in closing the previous Administration are identified
in the receipts and payments account As mentioned, a surplus of £81,087 65 was
transferred from the Administration to the Liquidation bank account

6.2 Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

The Joint Liqudators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by creditors on
17 Apnl 2012, 1n accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 during the
course of the Company’s previous Administration proceedings. In accordance with Rule
4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, that basis continues to apply in the Liquidation
proceedings The Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £31,594 00 since the
date of our appointment Of this, a total £8,662 40 (plus VAT) has been paid and
£22,931 60 remains outstanding

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2
disbursements Details of the current rates are attached at Appendix D

6.3 Remuneration and Disbursements incurred in the period from 2 August 2013
to 1 August 2014

Time costs of £6,986 00 have been incurred 1n the current period. An analysis of time
incurred 1n the period 1s attached at Appendix G Details of the sums drawn 1n respect
of remuneration 1n the peniod covered by the report are shown on the receipts and
payments account (appendix B)

Category 2 disbursements 1ncurred 1n the period are detailed in Appendix E
7 JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the penod, 1s attached at Appendix F This
includes all expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period of the report
irespective of whether they have been paid or not and may include estimated amounts
where actual invoices have not been received The receipts and payments abstract at
Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid 1n the period, together with cumulative
figures.

Baker Tilly 4 29 September 2014
RPB/MRH/JFW/IH/DJP/1045264/7/CVLO980-2010v070814




Detailed cost breakdown
Attached to this report are four Appendices relating to my costs on this assignment

. Appendix C A copy of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s charging,
expenses and disbursements policy statement,

. Appendix D Joint Liquidators’ charge out and disbursement rates;
. Appendix E Category 2 disbursements table; and
. Appendix G Joint Ligqmdators’ time cost analysis

The work that we do as Joint Liquidators is derived from the responsibilihes placed
upon us by the underlying legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature n
general The actual matters with which we are dealing are set out briefly in both this
report and 1n our earhier reports to creditors

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and accordingly no
extraordinary responsibility has to date fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators The
underlying basis of charging proposed to and approved by the creditors has been Baker
Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP standard charge out rates  Baker Tilly
Restructuring and Recovery LLP charge out rates have been reviewed periodically.

8 CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 creditors have a nght to request further information about remuneration or
expenses and to challenge such remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made in wnting within 21 days of receipt of
this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (1including that creditor) or the permission of the
court, may apply to court that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses
incurred by the hiquidator are 1n all the circumstances excessive

A Creditors’ Gude to Liqudators’ Fees, which provides information for creditors in
relation to the remuneration of a Liquidator, can be accessed by following the links
within our website  Please note that a hard copy of any document uploaded to our
website can be requested

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report
which first discloses the charging of remuneration or incurnng of the expenses in
question

Baker Tilly 5 29 September 2014
RPB/MRH/JFW/IH/DJP/1045264/7/CVLO980-201 (070814




The outstanding balance held will be used to defray the costs of the Liquidation.
Should any funds be received 1n relation to the VAT bad debt relief claim, those funds
will also be used to defray the outstanding costs of the Liquidation

Once the VAT bad debt relief claim 1s concluded, the Joint Liquidators wall look to
conclude the Liquidation

Should you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me

A

Richard Brewer

Restructuring and Recovery Director

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
Joint Liquidator

Richard Brewer 1s licensed to act as an Insolvency Pracutioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

Baker Tilly 6 29 September 2014
RPB/MRH/JFW/IH/DJP/1045264/7/CVL0980-2010v070814




COMPANY INFORMATION

Appendix A

Company Name

24 Se7en Support Services Limited

Joint Liquidators

Richard Brewer and Matthew Robert Haw

Date of Appointment

7 May 2014

Previous Joint Liquidators (with
dates of appointment and
cessation)

Colin David Wilson (2 August 2012 — 17 July 2013)
Frank Wessely (2 August 2012 — 7 May 2014)

lan Malcolm Donald Graham Cadlock (17 July 2013 —
7 May 2014)

Company Number

05283169

Date of Incorporation

10 November 2004

Trading Name

N/A

Trading Address

Sterling House

5 Buckingham Place
Bellfield Road West
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP13 5HQ

Principal Activity”

Cleaning Services

Registered Office

c/o Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
8" Floor

25 Farringdon Street

London

EC4A 4AB




24 Se7en Support Services Limited

{In Liquidation)

Jount Liquidators® Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Appendix B

Froem 02/08/2013

From 02/08/2012

Notes

Notes __To 01/08/2014 To 01/08/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
Office Fumiture & Equipment £000 £1,00000
Motor Vehicles £0 00 £3,000 00
Cleaning Equipment £0 00 £250 00
Book Debts - Unfactored £000 £11,584 53
Bank Interest Gross £30 44 £11502
Administration Surplus £0 00 £81,087 65
£30 44 £97.037 20
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Admunistrators’ Fees 2 £0 00 (£33,583 34)
Joint Administrators’ Expenses 2 (£193 10} (£193 10)
Joint Liguidators' Fees 2 (£2,750 00} (£8,662 40)
Joint Liqguidators’ Expenses 2 {(£10 00} (£97 60)
Trave! Expenses £0 00 {£175 00)
Debt Collection Fees £000 (£30,917 09)
Storage Costs £0 00 {£452 88)
Statutory Adverbising {£84 60) {£237 60)
Corporation Tax {£16 92) (E16 92)
Insurance of Assets £0 00 (£159 00)
(£3,054 62) (£74,494 93)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors {£20,000 00) (£20,000 00}
{£20.000 00) {£20,000 00)
BALANCE (£3,024 18) £2,542 27
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable £1,968 92
Alled Insh Bank account £573 35

Richard Brewar
Joint Liguidator
29 September 2014

The above statement 1s shown exclusive of VAT

__Easarzr

The balance of funds shown 1s held on an interest beanng current account held at Allied Insh Bank

At a meeting of creditors held by correspondence on 17 Apnl 2012, the Joint Administrators’ Proposals were
approved, agreeng by creditors, that Office Holders' fees would be drawn on a tme cost basis

This schedule should be read in conjunction with the report to members and creditors dated 29 September 2014




Appendix C

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretartal and support staff will be or has been charged
for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the
hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to the
estate

Time 1s recorded 1n 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done
The current charge rates for Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP London
(exRSMT) are attached.

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropnate

It 1s the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken 1s carried out by the
appropnate grade of staff required for each task, having regard to 1ts complexity and the
skill and expenence actually required to perform 1t

Baker Tilly Restructuning and Recovery LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed
penodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred 1n relation to an insolvency estate
are re-charged to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprnise external supplies of incidental services
specifically 1dentifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant
approving party, but do not require approval of the relevant approving party prior to
being drawn from the insolvency estate  These are known as “Category 17
disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or
payments to outside parties that the firm or any associate has an interest, have been
approved by creditors prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate These are
known as “Category 2” disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at
the time the cost 1s incurred to Baker Tilly Restructuning and Recovery LLP London
(exRSMT) has been approved by the creditors in accordance with the legislative
requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement
Any payments to outside parties 1n which the office holder or his firm or any associate
has an interest have been approved.

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate
are subject to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate




Appendix D

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2

DISBURSEMENT RATES

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES
Rates at Current rates
commencement £
£

Partner 380 to 495 485
Directors / Associate Directors 380 to 495 300 to 410
Manager 240 to 350 250 to 265
Assistant Managers 240 to 350 200 to 220
Administrators 120 to 240 145 to 180
Support staff 100 to 240 100 to 105

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES

Internal room hire

£50-200 dependent on room

Subsistence

£25 per mght (from 3™ September 2013)
£23 per mght (up to 2™ September 2013)

Travel (car)

38p per mule (up to and including 31 March 2010)
40p per mile (from 1 Apnl 2010)
42 5p per mile (from 1 April 2011}

“Tracker” searches

£10 per case




JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

Appendix E

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office
holder or his firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, Type and Purpose Paid Unpaid
£ £

NIL NIL NIL

Total NIL NIL




Appendix F

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ IN THE
PERIOD FROM 2 AUGUST 2013 TO 1 AUGUST 2014

Type and Purpose Incurred in
Period

Bonding 16 50

External Storage 60 00

Total 76.50




Appendix G

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 2 AUGUST 2013 TO 1 AUGUST 2014

Please note that we have re-designed our SIP9 analysis table to provide a more detailed
analysis of the grades of staff within the firm. Please note that this change does not alter the

value of time costs recorded, purely the column within the table to which that time, and cost,
has been allocated.




80 952

80 9¥Z

64 662
i00 02
00 0vZ
89 6£2
I
e G1E
05 ¢9¢
05 £12

FAN:) 14

68 9¢vC
00 02t
LE 912
00 Ot
99 89T
mo vz
R-=al4]
wme.m><

ae

.

1
‘80 9T

£2 694
l00809%Z3 000993
00800'P23 000} 8¢
T _
| 00809'¥23 000993
00809'¥Z3 0004 6¢
[ ! Ny ;
000C8'ELI LS 00
00 888 3 L€ 00
00 Ob8'E 7 09t 00
Q08063 loge foo
P -
05 05%' 3 9¥ 00
052011 3 o¢ 00 )
08€3 9T 00 o
00S6¥'L3 109 00
00s6b'TI oo oo
0592823 216 [T
00882 3 60 00 -
00 £02'2 3 o e
0000Z'T 3 0s oo
{05 T10' 3 18T 80
‘00021 3 50 00
3 _ . 0o
[ [ _
S1500 AWyl sunoy yels poddng
|eoy, e300 R SUEISISSY

61 8£Z 000 ‘8L £OE 000

0082223 0003 05SP2'L3 0003

6 88 ¢o by a0

Lb.l _ - A.I —-— = _ q. ——

00822'i23 0003 05$pZ'L3 0003

688 00 by 00
| _ I

Lis 00 _ 00 0o

Jee ~ 00 oo joo

09T 00 00 00

'ose ,_oo o 00

e e S

b€ _ 00 _ 00 00

o1 00 00 0o

or = a0 T o 0 oo

R DS (RS

I ol
0§ _ 00 _ o} ] 00
los _ _Joo _ _jor. #oo ]

bez . 00 vE 00
Joo = T Too” T Tleo T Joo .
69 w00 _leg +o 0
0s oo Joo 00 __
jeor Do ez T o
S0 +ob4 _ -+oc|| _ 00
: , : ﬁact.&_c
siabeuepy JRID0SSY
SIOJENSIULPY  JUBISISSY stabeuey / siopeag

) T B o sajey
1S9 5L¥ ﬁ I mmm._gM_

, 1500
0S viv'L 3 I aun Lieioy
. ﬂm.i! o e ﬁmsoz_sﬁ
i 10 vLY'L 3 ‘_ (€002 uer wouy) 1807 suny jero]|
e ) (€00Z ueF wou) sinoH (3oL’
S U L ]
o0 oy |
00 510)IpaI) Pa.n3asUN)
) AHE " 71 syoday pue sbunsaly 1oypan) U0 -
Yo 1T T 77 T T 7 sosAoidwy
- |H|| o - T T sJlojipal)
e
S _muo._.
sy 17 aouewy i sajes g sioigag |
- Wno'l - 0T 0= Eﬁm\_lmmcmm siassy |
T Hl T T T " S39s5Y 4O UOKESIERY |
__ o0 L Bnh ]
00 vaqgo/suonebusaal]
-1 — ~—7T" T/ Tt /T mﬂ_m_mm@wuﬂww,mﬂ
_ ml—. . e 1ejol
_ofoo T T D L seuewxa |
oo Sjuswided pue sydiadoy
T Too T 17T T 77T T jesueb- jewiunddsascd |
et 71 T T 7T 7T juswabeuey asey |
~ Qoo T T T T T 7T T T eunuieddy | ooz uer
T 7T T T 77T T buwueld pue uonensmnupy| _woyy
Slaulled Emaw S54NOH _pouad)

£102/80/20 ) 210Z/80/10 poliad ayj Jog

uonepinbi] AJBJUNIOA SI0NP3IY - Z00TADD - POL / ¥9Z570L
payuwinr] sasialag poddng uageg v

Z [oAe Aewiwng g4|S A19A008Y B Buunjoniisey



- ! I£2 ¥ ‘ ._ _ - oo o S o _sdiey]
i 4 129 1TE moo ovZ 81 ¥52 mS 05€ 100 0S¢ _8 0 \ sbesony,
_ 00 986'9 3 00 98¢ 3 o0 Z:2'% 3 00 £08'L 3 00 066 3 006443 0003 , -— _M”w
€L492 00986'93 zez z _8n 2L 0 . so 80 . o ~_| sanoy ejo] |
I | i | ] i IR et - _ ]
, 009869 3 100 98€ 3 j00zZ'v3  '00£08'k3 000883 00SL1 3 ooy B ~ {g00z uer woud) 3509 swi] 1ej0)
sLvT 00 986'9 3 z8z zh 8 uu oy so 00 . o (£00z uer woud) sanoH jejoL
| ] 4 A, ] ‘_ A T N S A ) ]
000vZ 00 9LL'Y 3 WLl 00 101 _ 4% o0 __ 00 00 __ . |EoL
00 0¥ |00 $06'Z 3 14 ? ) W S ] I_m.o oo oo oo |Hﬁ SI01Ipa:D PRINISUN
00 0¥ 06 0z 3 0g _roo D e oo Jeo ___ Joo . _suoday pue sBunaay JoNpaid 410
000vz  'ooess3 £¢ 00 81 o .v,o . 00 00 oo | B i saaAojdw3
I | A S S S S S . )
R ] B | | _ ] I A I o]
00 0PZ 00 0Z} 3 S0 00 'so __e0 oo oo oo o _ el
00 0T 00 021 3 150 loo " lse 00 oo 00 00 asueuy sajes g siolgaq
W\!T wi|- T ;4, T T Tt T T T ] 53985y jo uonesijeay
R S 1o g o] | - __ _ o
L1192 00 069°Z 3 € 01 ,ﬁlr 88 o} ey so0 o0 | _ ImoL |
9£ 1Sz |05 6283 £t so ez Joo  [so oo oo I o SN XeL
b5 98T 08 Z¥T 3 £1 HS _lro . or __joo 0o 00 I SuawAed pue sdiaday
#8 €82 0081913 Ls LWJo ey 00 .mo . fo l;% 0 Vo _ .. _____ wouwabeuey ase) €002 ueC
, — ._. Qf ‘Ect,:_c fuuue|d pue uogeRsIuIWPY woyy|
hmwumm S150D) AW SINoyH Heis poddng siafieue 3]BI20SSY
wmm._.@><. |e30] |ej0), B SlUBIsISsy siojensiiwpy ucmum_mgw R w._wmmcmz \EBUP__Q m._mwctmn_. . L mcmn_m thnle UW&W&

#L0Z/80/10 01 £10Z/80/20 pouad ay} 104

nepinbr AJBJUNIOA S100PaID - ZO0TADD - ¥OL / ¥9ZSY0 L
pajiwi seciaeg yoddng uaseg ¢z

Z oA Aewwing gdIS A1an00ay @ Bulnioniisey



